
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

24 June 2021 
Council Chamber, 

Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair) 
Joshua Chapman 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 
Matt Sutton (Chairman) 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Linda Van den Hende 

   

Independent 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

 

Jeffrey Tucker Denis O'Flynn  

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements, tel: 01708 433065 
e-mail:anthony.clemrents@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 24 June 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 24 June 2021 

 
 

 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 24 June 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 

January 2021 (attached)  and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2020/21 YEAR END (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 Report and appendices attached.  

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

6 January 2021 (7.00  - 7.53 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Sutton (Chairman) and Ciaran White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn 
Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende 

  
 

 
 
5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
It was agreed that Councillor Best would chair the meeting in the absence of 
Councillor Sutton at the start of proceedings. 
 

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Joshua Chapman, Councillor 
Ciaran White substituting. 
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 March 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

9 COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2  
 
Council complaints officers reported that a total of 581 stage 1 complaints 
had been received in the quarter under review, of which 78% had been 
responded to within the target timescale. 100 stage 2 complaints had been 
received in the same period with 65% being responded to within timescale. 
Only 7.5% of complaints had gone to a full stage 2 investigation, compared 
with 9% in the equivalent quarter the previous year. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 6 
January 2021 

 

2M 

 

A total of 9 complaints had been upheld by the Omdudsman although in 
only 6 of these cases had maladministration been found and in only two of 
these had a financial penalty been awarded. Members felt these were 
positive results given the ongoing pandemic situation.  
 
It was noted that a significant proportion of complaints related to waste and 
recycling and Members were advised that a contract officer was now in post 
to seek to ensure that the waste contractor kept to the specification of the 
contract. It was felt that it may be useful to include the number of properties 
in Havering within the report in order to give some perspective to the figures 
on missed waste collections.  
 
Officers clarified that the figures did include complaints regarding the 
recycling centre and garden waste collections. Flytipping complaints were 
also included within waste and recycling although it was possible more 
detailed categories of complaints could be included in the future. It was 
clarified that the on-line category of complaint covered those made via the 
Council’s website rather than the app. Members expressed a hope that 
complaints of missed refuse collections could be resolved more quickly in 
the future. 
 
The Committee noted the quarter 2 complaints performance report.  
 
  
 
. 
 

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
LETTER REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Local Government Ombudsman’s annual letter for Havering indicated 
that 121 complaints and enquiries had been received relating to the Council, 
compared to 95 the previous year. 85 contacts had required an 
Ombudsman decision of which 55% had been upheld. This compared well 
with other Local Authorities and the Council also had to show that it had 
complied with Ombudsman decisions. Havering had achieved a 100% 
compliance rate. 
 
A total of 12 cases had been felt by the Ombudsman to have shown 
maladministration and these cases were summarised in the agenda papers 
for the meeting.  
 
The biggest maladministration penalty was £7,000 which was related to the 
foster care service and was not connected to the pandemic.  
 
The Committee noted the Ombudsman Annual Letter 2019/20.    
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 6 
January 2021 

 

3M 

 

11 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
that the Council’s complaints system as a whole be scrutinised.  
 
Members thanked officers for their work in dealing with complaints.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW 
COMMITTEE 
24 June 2021 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Update on Corporate Complaints 2020/21 
Year End 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Carol Ager  carol.ager@havering.gov.uk  
01708 434389 

Policy context: 
 
 

Corporate Complaint Policy and 
Procedure 1st April 2015 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications to this 
report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering        [X] 
Opportunities making Havering       [X] 
Connections making Havering       [X] 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report updates Members of Adjudication and Review on complaint handlin
[...]
ision making process during the first lockdown. 
 
The Council resumed corporate complaint activity at the end of June 2020.  As a 
result, this report provides data for nine months of the year.  Where a comparison 
is made with the previous year’s data, this will be for the period July 2019 to March 
2020. 
 
During the suspension of the Complaint Policy and Procedure for the first quarter 
of the reporting year, customers with immediate, urgent concerns were directed to 
the relevant service areas for assistance, rather than have the matter dealt with via 
the complaints process. 
 
Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics 
 

The 2020-2021 performance statistics for all complaints under the procedure is 
attached as Appendix 1.   

Page 6



Adjudication and Review Committee – 26th June 2021 

 

 

 
In short, the council received 1587 Stage 1 complaints during the period July 2020 
to March 2021.  77% of them (1215) were responded to within the required 
timescale of ten days. 
 
The council received 318 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 68% 
(216) of them dealt with within 25 days, in line with current timescales. 
 
This equates to an escalation request rate of 20% however, this is reduced to 8.7% 
when considering the number of cases that were not escalated to Stage 2. This is 
a slight increase from 8.1% in the same period last year.  
 
The following table provides an easy view of complaints completed at Stages 1 and 
2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Performance across both stages of the complaints process is not at an acceptable 
level.  However, it should be noted, due to the unprecedented situation the Council 
has gone through in the last year, complaint performance has understandably been 
affected.  With resources across many service areas having been re-directed to 
essential Covid-19 support teams, complaint teams have found it extremely difficult 
to secure information to inform investigations. 
 
Ombudsmen Decisions 
 
During the year, there
[...]
ent of £500 to Ms X in recogition 

of the distress caused, and to change procedures and train staff to prevent similar failures in future.

P
age 24


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2020/21 YEAR END
	Appendix 1 - Complaint performance 2020-21 Year End
	Appendix 2 - Ombudsman Activity report Year End 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION & REVIEW COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

24 June 2021 (7.02 pm – 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair), Joshua Chapman, 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) and Matt Sutton (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

  
Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende 

  
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Martin Goode, Denis 
O’Flynn and Jeffrey Tucker. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 January 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed at a later date. 
 

4 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2020/21 YEAR END  
 
It was noted that the complaints process had been closed for three months 
due to the pandemic and so the report before the Committee only covered 9 
months of information. A total of 1,587 stage 1 complaints had been 
received in this period of which 77% had been responded to within the 
required 10 days. Some 68% of stage 2 complaints had been responded to 
within the target of 25 days.  
 



Adjudication & Review Committee, 24 June 
2021 

 

2M 

 

It was accepted that the Council’s overall performance on dealing with 
complaints had decreased slightly due to the effect of the pandemic.  
 
There had been 10 cases from the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman that been found as maladministration as well as 9 cases from 
the Housing Ombudsman, two of which had been found to constitute 
significant maladministration. These figures were similar to those for 
previous years. The cost implications of the maladministration cases ranged 
from £150 - £950 and covered areas such as housing, adult social care and 
traffic & parking. 
 
It was suggested that the report should break down complaints received by 
the service the complaints were related to. Officers confirmed this would be 
fed back to service heads and it would be tried to present the data in this 
way. Perhaps the reason for and learning from complaints could also be 
included in the report.  
 
Complaints due to the failure of an external agency were often related to 
parts of the waste management contract over which the Council had no 
direct control.  
 
The Adult Social Care complaints report would be brought to Individuals 
OSSC in the autumn and then to Adjudication and Review. Refunds of 
charges to complainants would be passed on to the relevant agency, if this 
was appropriate to the complaint. It was pointed out however that the 
Ombudsman considered that the Council retained overall responsibility for 
the failure of a contractor. Market management and quality assurance 
undertaken by the Council was therefore important. 
 
Details of sanctions used in Housing and Neighbourhoods in the event of a 
failure of a contractor could be provided.  
 
The Committee noted the report.   
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


